



\$~19

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

MAC.APP. 4/2025

CHANDRA PAL ANURAGI & ORS.Appellants

Through: Mr. Arun Kumar Mishra,
Advocate.

versus

GAJRAJ & ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms. Khushi Sachdeva,
Advocate for Mr. Pankaj
Seth, Advocate for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

08.01.2025

CM APPL. 286/2025

1. This application is filed seeking condonation of delay of six days in filing the present appeal.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of six days in filing the present appeal stands condoned.
3. The application stands disposed of.

MAC.APP. 4/2025

4. This present appeal is filed challenging the award dated 23.07.2024, passed by the learned Presiding Officer, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, South East District, Saket Court, New Delhi, in MACT No. 763/2021.
5. Issue notice.
6. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of Respondent No.2/Insurance Company accepts notice.
7. Issue notice to Respondent No.1 through all permissible modes, returnable on 27.05.2025.
8. Let a digitised copy of the Trial Court record be requisitioned before the next date of hearing.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

JANUARY 8, 2025/DV