



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 4/2025**

CHANDRA PAL ANURAGI & ORS.

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Shweta Singh, Adv.

versus

GAJRAJ & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

11.11.2025

%

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 19.09.2025 for completion of service of R-1.

As per office note, nothing fresh has been filed.

Learned counsel for appellant submits that R-1 is the proforma party and no relief has been claimed against R-1 and service of R-1 be dispensed with in the interest of justice.

It is submitted that R-2 is only contesting party who is actively participating in the proceedings.

In view of the submission, matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 12.12.2025.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 11, 2025/yo